



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY, THE 24th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2966 OF 2019

Between:

K. Srinivas, S/o Venkateswarlu, aged about 39 years,
Occ. Business, R/o Plot No.14/A, Road No.1, RTC
Colony, Patamata, Vijeyawada, Krishna District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of AP, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at
Amaravati, Through the Station'Tfouse Officer, Ongole I
Town Police Station, . Prakasam District.
2. U Nagaraju, S/o Not known the petitioner, Aged major,
Occ. Inspector of Polite, Ongole I Town Police Station,
Prakasam District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : RAMAKRISHNA AKURATHI

Counsel for the Respondents : SPL.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR FOR CID

The Court made the following**ORDER :-**

The petitioner/A.22 in C.C. No.7 of 2016 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge for A.P Protection of Depositors of Financial Establishments Act, 1999-cum-Principal District and Sessions Judge, Ongole, filed the present Criminal Petition, under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, seeking to quash the proceedings in so far as he is concerned.

2. Today, when the matter is taken up, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he is not pressing the present Criminal Petition. However, he requests this Court to dispense with the personal appearance of the petitioner during the course of trial before the trial Court.

3. Recording the said submission, this Court is inclined to dispose of the present Criminal Petition as not pressed. However, the trial Court shall not insist upon the personal appearance of the petitioner during the course of the trial, except when his presence is specifically required.

4. Accordingly, the Criminal Petition is disposed of.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K.SURESH REDDY

Dt. 24.07.2026
SAB

22

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION No.2966 OF 2019

Dt. 24.07.2026

SAB